

***NDPS Case No.25 of 2022***  
**JO CODE No.WB00766**  
***CNR No.WBUD01-000720-2020***

**Later**

**17.03.2022**

Accused Tilak Bhuiya is produced from J/C.  
Accused taken into custody and remanded to J/C.  
Bail petition is filed for accused Tilak Bhuiya.  
Copy of bail petition served upon Ld. PP in charge.  
Ld. PP in charge is present.

The Ld. Advocate for accused person submits that accused has falsely implicated in this case and in actuality no narcotic substance was ever seized from the possession of accused person. He specifically contended that accused was taken into PC but during police custody no fruitful result has come out. He also submits that accused is a permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this court and there is no chance of his abscondence, if he is released on bail. For the reasons stated above, he prays for releasing the accused on bail on any condition or conditions.

On the other hand Ld. PP in charge raises objection regarding the release of the accused on bail and files objection u/s.37 of NDPS Act.

On perusal of the record, I find that 1400 bottles of Phensedyl was seized and recovered from the possession of accused. Considering the facts as stated above, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail Accordingly, prayer for bail of accused is hereby rejected.

Call for CD.

To **28.03.2022** for production, IO's report and CD.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur