

Spl NDPS 25 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-000720-2022
J.O Code-WB00891

Order No.17
02.09.2022

Regular PO has already been transferred.

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused Tilak Bhuiya is physically produced from J/C.

A bail petition has been filed on his behalf that has been duly endorsed by the Ld. PP in charge with objection.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused person that no bail application is pending u/s 439 of Cr.P.C in respect of the present accused person in any higher forum.

Ld. Advocate for accused submits that accused is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He also submits no narcotic substance has been seized from the possession of accused person. Accordingly, he prays for grant of bail.

Ld.PP -in-charge is present and opposes the bail prayer u/s 37 of the NDPS Act.

Seen the materials on record including the previous orders passed by this court and observations made therein.

Also heard both sides.

Considering the same as well as the nature and gravity of the alleged offence including the nature and quantity of the seized substances, prayer for bail in respect of the accused is rejected at this stage.

To **16.09.2022** for production and IO's report.

Spl Judge(NDPS)

Spl Judge(NDPS)
Raiganj,Uttar Dinajpur-In-ch.