

NDPS Case No.25 of 2022
JO CODE No.WB00874
CNR No.WBUD01-00720-2022

Order No.18

16.09.2022

Regular PO has already been transferred.

Today is fixed for production and supply of copy.

Accused Tilak Bhuiya is produced from J.C physically.

Ld. Advocate for accused files a petition for bail that has been duly endorsed by the Ld. PP in charge.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocates appearing for the accused that no bail application is pending u/s.439 of Cr.P.C in respect of the present accused in any higher forum.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that accused is innocent and he has no hands in the alleged offence. He also further submits that nothing has been seized from the possession of accused and charge sheet has been submitted without the report from the FSL. Accordingly, he prays for grant of bail.

Ld. PP in charge raises strong objection to the grant of bail and by filing an objection u/s.37 of the NDPS Act.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Perused the case record, It appears that charge sheet has been submitted in this case u/s.21(C)/23(C) of NDPS Act and it also appears that commercial quantity of narcotic substance in the form of Phensedyl has been seized and recovered from the possession of the accused persons. So, there is no scope to presume that accused not involved in the commission of the alleged offence. Therefore, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of accused. Accordingly, prayer for bail of the accused is hereby rejected.

Copy is read and supplied to the accused u/s.207 of Cr.P.C.

To **19.01.2023** for production and consideration of charge.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)

Spl.Judge(NDPS)in-ch.,