

NDPS Case No.25 of 2022
CNR No.WBUD01000720-2022
J.O. Code No.WB01460.

Order No.38
05.06.2024

Record is put up today on the prayer of the Ld. Advocate for accused Tilak Bhuiya.

One bail petition is filed by Ld. Advocate for accused Tilak Bhuiya Copy served.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Ld. PP opposes the bail prayer.

After hearing both sides and on perusal of the case record, it appears that case involves recovery of 1400 bottles of Phensedyl containing codeine based cough syrup. The quantity is commercial. It is pertinent to state that the date for evidence has been going on by two consecutive dates.

In view of the aforesaid, considering the bar u/s.37 of the NDPS Act, prayer for bail of accused is considered and rejected.

To-date **(09.07.2024)** for production and evidence.

Special Judge,(NDPS)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Special Judge,(NDPS)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur